MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 24, 1972

to

March 10, 1972

runway 17 35
install localizer
General rehabilitation and repairs of
airport

300,000 50,000

350,000

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1967, c. 178, § 6, amended. That part of section 6 of chapter 178 of the private and special laws of 1967 which relates to Rumford is amended to read as follows:

Rumford Oxford

Construct new airport

25,000

Sec. 3. Referendum for ratification. The aldermen of cities, the selectmen of towns and the assessors of the several plantations of this State are empowered and directed to notify the inhabitants of their respective cities, towns and plantations to meet in the manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings of said inhabitants for the election of Senators and Representatives, at the next general state-wide election to give in their votes upon the acceptance or rejection of the foregoing Act, and the question shall be:

"Shall the moneys appropriated for land and installing localizer at Auburn-Lewiston Airport and construction at Rumford be reallocated respectively for general rehabilitation and repairs at the Auburn-Lewiston Airport and for construction at the Oxford County Regional Airport, as passed by the First Special Session of the 105th Legislature?"

The inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed within a square upon their ballots their opinion of the same, those in favor of ratification voting "Yes" and those opposed to ratification voting "No" and the ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings, and return made to the office of the Secretary of State in the same manner as votes for Governor and Members of the Legislature, and the Governor and Council shall review the same and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of said Act the Governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation, and the Act shall thereupon become effective in 30 days after the date of said proclamation.

Secretary of State shall prepare ballots. The Secretary of State shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing Act, accompanied by a copy thereof.

Effective June 9, 1972

CHAPTER 169

AN ACT Relating to Interceptor Sewers and Pumping Stations of Waterville Sewerage District and Municipalities Within Kennebec Sanitary Treatment District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 105th Legislature in regular session enacted the Kennebec Sanitary Treatment District to supply the municipalities of Waterville, Winslow, Fairfield, Benton and Vassalboro with a joint sewage treatment system; and

Whereas, it is essential that maximum state and federal matching funds be available for interceptor sewers and pumping stations; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to minimize pollution problems on the Kennebec and Sebasticook Rivers; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1971, c. 45, § 1, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 1 of chapter 45 of the private and special laws of 1971 is amended to read as follows:

Said municipalities and the Waterville Sewerage District shall continue to own, maintain and operate their own collector sewer and storm water systems, and may, if they choose to do so, own, maintain and operate interceptor sewers and pumping stations with appurtenances and facilities in connection therewith.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 1, 1972

CHAPTER 170

AN ACT Providing Funds for County Access Road to Katahdin Iron Works.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Katahdin Iron Works; improvement to access road. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$8,000 to the Piscataquis County commissioners to be expended on the improvement of the 6 miles of county road leading from Route 11 into Katahdin Iron Works, an historic site. This road is located in unorganized territory, T6 R9 and T5 R9.